
State of Missouri 
D EPART"1E'\IT OF l URANCE, frKANCIAL INSTITL TJO~S •\ D 

PROFESSIO AL REGISTRATION 

I . RE: ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

JOHN A. CONLON, Case ~o. t-t-0424416C 

Applicant. 

ORDER REFU ING TO RE E\.V MOTOR VEIDCLE 
EXTENDED SERVICE CONTRACT PROD CER LICE E 

On June?( 20 l4. the Consumer Affairs Division submitted a Petition to the Director 
alleging cause for refusing to renew the motor vehicle extended service contract (MVE C) 
producer license of John A. Conlon. After reviewing the Petition and the l nvestigati\e 
Report, the Director issues the following findings of fact. conclusions of la"'. and order: 

1. 

, 
.) . 

4. 

FINDING OF FACT 

John A. Conlon ( .. Conlon .. ) is a Missouri resident ""ith a residential address of record of 
1009 '\L 5th Street. St. Charles, Missouri. 63301. 

On December 28. 2011, the Department of lnsurance. Financial lnstirutions and 
Professional Registration ("Depanment"') recei\;ed Conlon·s Application for Motor 
Vehicle Extended ervice Contract Producer License ( .. 2011 Application"). 

By signing the 2011 Application. Conlon attested and certified that .. aJl of the 
infonnation submined in this application and attachments is true and comple1e:· 

Background Question No. 1 of the 2011 Application asked the fo llo,\ing: 

Ha, e ) ou ever been convicted of a crime. had a judgement withheld or deferred. 
or are you currently charged v,:ilh commining a crime? 

··Crime .. includes a misdemeanor. felon) or a milital) offense. You ma~ exclude 
misdemeanor traffic citations or convictions im oh ing driving under the influence 
(DUI) or driving ,:vhile intoxicated (DWI). driving 'v\ithout a license. reckless 
dri"ing. or driYing \\1th a suspended or re,oked license or juvenile offenses . 
.. Comicted .. includes. but is not limited to. ha,ing been found guilty b} \erdict of 
a judge or jury. having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere. or having been 



gi, en probation. a suspended sentence or a fine. 

··Had a judgement \\ ithheld or deferred·· includes ci rcumstances in ""hich a guilty 
plea was entered and1or a finding of guilt was made. but imposition or execution 
of the sentence was suspended (for instance. the defendant ,, as gi\'en a suspended 
imposition or sentence or a suspended execution of sentence-sometimes called 
an ··s1s·· or '"SES""). 

If you ansv,er yes, you must attach to this application: 
a) a written statement explaining the circumstances of each incident, 
b) a copy of the charging document. and 
c) a cop} of the official document which demonstrates the resolution of the 

charges or any final j udgement 

S. Conlon ans,\ered ··Ko·· to Background Question o. l of the 2011 Application and did 
not disclose any criminal histof) or pending criminal charges in the 2011 Application. 

6. On January l. 2012. the Director issued an ~{VE C individual producer license to 
Conlon. That license expired on Januar) 1. 2014. 

7. On December 13. 2013. the Department of Insurance. financial Institutions and 
Professional Registration ("·Department"") recei\'ed Conlon ·s Application for Motor 
Vehicle Extended Sen ice Contract Producer License Renewal ( .. 2013 Application .. ). 

8. B) signing the 2013 Application. Conlon attested and certified that "all of the 
infonnation submitted in this application and attachmenrs is true and complete:· 

9. Background Question No. 1 of the 2013 Application asked: 

Have you e,er been comicted of a crime. had a judgment withheld or deferred. 
received a suspended imposition of sentence c·SIS .. ) or suspended execution of 
sentence ("'SES""). or are you currently charged "'ith committing a crime. which 
has not been previous)) reported to this insurance department? 

··Crime·· includes a misdemeanor. felonv, or a rniJitan· offense. You ma\ exclude 
" " " 

an1 of the follO\" ing if they are 'v, ere misdemeanor traffic citations or 
misdemeanors: im olving dri"ing under the influence (Dul), dri\'ing \\hile 
intoxicated (D\Vl), driving without a license. reckless driving. or dri, ing with a 
suspended or re,·oked license. You may also exclude misdemeanor ju"enile 
com ictions. 

··Convicted·· includes. but is not limited to. having been found gui lty b) \.erdict of 
a judge or jury. having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere. having entered 
an Alford Plea. or having been gi\en probation. a suspended sentence. or a fine. 

·'( lad a judgment withheld or deferred·· includes circumstances in which a guil~ 
.., 



plea was entered and/or a finding of guilt was made, but imposition or execution 
of the sentence was suspended (for instance. the defendant was given a suspended 
imposition of sentence or a suspended execution of sentence-sometimes called 
an "Sis·· or "SES .. ). 

Unless excluded by the language above, you must di sclose convictions that have 
been expunged. 

ff you ans,ver yes, you must attach to this application: 
a) a written stalement explaining the circumstances of each inc ident. 
b) a certified copy of the charging document. and 
c) a certified copy of the official document which demonstrates the resolution of 
the charges or any final judgment. 

10. Conlon answered ··No .. to Background Question No. I of the 2013 Application and failed 
to disclose any criminal history in the 2013 Application. 

11. At no time prior to December 13. 2013. \,\hen Conlon fi led his 2013 Application, did 
Conlon report any criminal charges or convictions to the Department. 

12. Contrary to Conlon·s ·'No·· answer to Background Question No. 1. at the time he 
submi tted his 2013 Application Conlon had been convicted of five felonies. none of 
which he had reported to the Department: 

a. On May 2 1, 20 13, Conlon pleaded guilty in the St. Charles County Circuit 
Court to the Class C Felony of DWJ - Alcohol - Aggravated Offender. in 
violation of § 577 .0 I 0. RSMo. The court sentenced Conlon to three years· 
imprisonment, but suspended execution of the sentence and placed Conlon on 
five years· probation with conditions including a 60-day work release in the 
St. Charles County Jail follov;ed by 60 days· house arrest. On May 14. 2014. 
the court entered an Order and Judgment for Gradualion from Court Program. 1 

b. Also on May 21, 20 13, but in a separate case. Conlon pleaded guilty in the St. 
Charles County Circuit Court to the Class C Felony of DWl - Alcohol -
Aggravated Offender. in violation of§ 577.010:2 

c. In that same case. on May 2L '.Wl3. Conlon also pleaded guilty to the Class C 
Felony of Possession of a Controlled Substance Except 35 Grams or Less of 
\1arijuana. in violation of§ 195.202:3 

d. In that same case, on May 21, 2013, Conlon also pleaded guilt) to the Class D 
Felon) of Leaving the Scene of a Motor Vehicle Accident- Injury. Property 

1 
S1ate of.\,fissouri 1•. John A. Conlon, St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct.. No. 11 l l-CR0596I-01 . 

1 
State oiMissouri i·. John A. Conlon. St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct.. No. 131 I -CRO 1824. 

3 Jd. 
3 



Damage or Second Offense, in Yio lation of§ 577.060:4 

e. On each count, the court sentenced Conlon to five years· imprisonment but 
suspended the execution of each sentence and placed Conlon on five years· 
supervised probation '-Vith condjtions:5 and 

f. On June 18, 2013, Conlon pleaded gui lty in the St. Charles County Circuit 
Court to the Class C Felon) of DWf-Alcohol-Aggravated Offender. in 
violation of § 577.010. The court sentenced Conlon to five years· 
imprisonment, to be served concurrently v.:ith the sentence in Case No. 1311-
CRO 1824 and consecutive ly to the sentence in Case No. l 11 l -CR05961. The 
court suspended execution of the sentence and placed Conlon on five years· 
probation with conditions. 6 

13. On December 30, 2013, in response to an inquiry from the Consumer Affairs Division 
concerning his failure to disclose his convictions in Case No. No. 1111-CR05961-01, 
Conlon faxed a letter to the Consumer Affairs Division stating. in relevant part: 

I misinterpreted the question about .. crime conviction·· on the application. I 
thought that since I had not been arrested since the previous license approval date, 
that I could mark .. no ... 

14. Contrary to Conlon's statement in his December 30, 2013 letter. Background Question 
No. 1 of the 2013 App lication is plain and clear in asking whether the appljcant has "'ever 
been convicted of a crime ... which has not been previous!) reported to this insurance 
department[.r (emphasis added). Conlon has never reported any of his convictions to 
the Department. 

15. It is inferable, and hereby found as fact. that Conlon falsely ansv.'ered ·' ·o .. to 
Background Question No. 1 on the 2013 Application and failed to disclose each of the 
folJo,,.ving conYictions. none of which bad been previously reported to the Department. in 
each instance in order to falsely represent to the Director that he had no criminal history, 
and, accordingly, to improve the chances that the Director would approve his 20 13 
Application and renew his MVESC prod ucer License: 

4 Id. 
5 Id. 

a. The Class C Felon1 of DW I -Alcohol - Aggravated Offender. in violation of 
§ 577.010. RSMo: 

b. The Class C Felony of DW1 - Alcohol -Aggravated Offender , in violation of 
§ 577.010:8 

6 
Staie of Missouri, .. John .-1. Conlon, St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct., No. 1311-CROJ 151. 

7 
State ;(Missouri , .. John .rl. Conlon, St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct .. No. I 111-CR0596 l -O l. 

8 
Srn1e of Missouri , .. Jolm A. Conlon, St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct.. No. 1311-CROl 824. 

4 



c. The Class C Felony of Possession of a Controlled ubstance E"cept 35 Grams 
or Less of Marij uana. in \ io lation of§ 195.202:q 

d. The Class D Felon~ of Lea, ing the cene of a Motor Vehicle Acc1dem­
Injllf). Property Damage or econd Oftense. in violation of* 577.060: 0 and 

e. The Class C Felon, of DWI- Alcohol- Aggra\ated Offender. in violat ion of 
~ 577.010.11 

16. Both .<:rate of Missouri v. John A Con/011. St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct., No. 1311-CRO 1824. 
and Slate of ,\Jfa wuri v. John A Conlon. St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct.. No. 131 l -CR03 l 51. 
were felony proceedings initiated by the late of Missouri for vio lations of \lissouri law 
b) Conlon. Conlon. v. ho "'as licensed as an MVESC producer at all rele, ant times. 
fai led to report e ither felony proceeding to the Director within thirty days of the ini tial 
pretria l hearing date or arraignment. in that he neYer reported either felon, proceeding to 
the Director. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LA~· 

17. Section 385.209 R ~o. Supp. 2013. pro\ides. in pan: 

Q id 
id. 

1. The director ma) suspend. revoke. refuse to issue. or refuse 10 rcne\\ a 
registration or license under sections 38S.200 to 385.220 for any of the follov,i ng 
causes. if the appl icant or licensee or the applicant's or licensee's subsidiaries or 
affiliated entities acting on behalf of the applicant or licensee in connection with 
the applicanl's or licensee's motor vehicle extended service contract program has: 

* * * 

t2) Violated any provision in sections 385.200 to 385.220. or violated any rule. 
subpoena. or order of the director: 

(3) Obtained or attempted to obtain a license through material misrepresentation 
or fraud: 

* • * 

(5) Been comictcd of any felony[.] 

* * * 

State of .\ fosuuri \·. John A. Conlon. l Charles Co. Cir. Ct. . No. 13 11-CR03151 . 
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7. Within thirty days of the initial pretrial hearing date or arraignment. a producer 
shall report to the director any felon} proceeding initiated by any state or the 
United States for any violation of law by the producer. The report shall include a 
copy of the indictment or information filed. the order resulting from the hearing 
and any olher relevant legal documents. 

18. Just as the principal purpose of§ 375.141. the insurance producer disciplinary statute, is 
not to punish licensees or applicants, but to protect the public, Ballew r . Ainsworth. 670 
S.W.2d 94. 100 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984). the purpose of § 385.209 is not to punish 
applicants for a motor vehicle extended service contract producer license. but to protect 
the public. 

19. The Director may refuse to renew Conlon· s MVESC producer license to under 
§ 385.209.l (5) because Conlon has been convicted of the following felonies. with each 
felony conviction providing a separate and sufficient ground for refusal to renev.: 

a. The Class C Felony of DWI - Alcohol - Aggravated Offender, in violation of 
§ 577.010:12 

b. The Class C Felony of DWI - Alcohol - Aggravated Offender. in violation of 
§ 577.010:13 

c. The Class C Felony of Possession of a Controlled Substance Except 35 Grams 
or Less of Marijuana. in violation of§ 195.202: ,.i and 

d. The Class D Felony of Leaving the Scene of a Motor Vehicle Accident­
Injury, Property Damage or Second Offense. in violation of§ 577.060; 15 and 

e. The Class C Felony of DWI-Alcohol-Aggravated Offender. in violation of 
§ 577.010. 16 

20. The Director also may refuse to renew Conlon· s MVESC producer license to Conlon 
under § 385.209.1 (3) because Conlon attempted to obtain an MVESC producer license 
through material misrepresentation or fraud when he falsely answered '"No'" to 
Background Question No. 1 on the 20 13 Appl ication and failed to disclose each of the 
following convictions. none of which had been previously reported to the Department. in 
each instance in order to falsely represent to the Director that he had no criminal history 
and. accordingly. to improve the chances that the Director would approve his 2013 
Application and renew his MVESC producer license: 

•~ State o.lMissouri , .. John A. Conlon, St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct., No. I l l l-CR05961-0 I. 
13 

S1a1e of A,Jissouri r. John A. Co11/on. St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct .. 1 o. I J 11-CRO 1824. 
1,1 id. 
1
' id. 

lb State o_{Missouri v. John A. Conlon, St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct.. No. 13 I l-CR0315 I. 
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a. The Class C Felonv of D'w1 - Alcohol -Aggravated Offender, in violation of 
§ 577.010. RSMoJ 7 

b. The Class C Felony of D\Vl -Alcohol -Aggravated Offender. in Yiolation of 
§ 577.010; IS 

c. The Class C Felony of Possession of a Controlled Substance Except 35 Grams 
or Less of Marijuana in violation of§ 195.202; 19 

d. The Class D Felony of Leaving the Scene of a Motor Vehicle Accident-
1njury. Property Damage or Second Offense. in violation of§ 577.060:20 and 

e. The Class C Felony of DWI-Alcohol-Aggravated Offender. in violation of 
§ 577.010. 21 

21. The Director also may refuse to renew Conlon's MVESC producer license under 
§ 385.209. J (2) because Conlon twice violated § 385.209.7 when as a licensed producer 
he failed to report to the Director \\1thin thi11y days of the initial pretrial bearing date or 
arraignment either of the following felony proceedings initiated by the State of Missouri 
for violations of Missouri Jaw by Conlon: 

a. Srate of Jlfissouri v. John A. Conlon. St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct.. No. 1311-
CR01824: and 

b. Stare of Missouri v John A. Conlon, St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct .. No. l311-
CR03 l 5 l. 

22. The Director has considered Conlon ·s history and all of the circumstances surrounding 
Conlon·s Apphcation. Conlon has an extensive history of felony convictions. Conlon 
not only failed to disclose these comictions as required in his application. but also failed 
to report the felony proceedings as required of MVESC producers by statute. By these 
failures Conlon has demonstrated disrespect not only for the la"v, but also for the 
regulator of his license and bis responsibilities as a licensed producer. Granting Conlon 
an MVESC producer license would not be in the interest of the public. Accordingly. the 
Director exercises his discretion and refuses to issue a MVESC producer license to 
Conlon. 

1
' State of lvfissouri 1· . .John A. Conlon. St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct .. No. I l I I-CR0596I-01. 

,s State ofAJ;sso11ri r . John A. Conlon. St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct.. 1':o. 1311-CRO 18~4. 
l'I id. 
w Id. 
11 

State of J1issouri v. John A. Conlon. St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct.. No. 13 I 1-CR03 151 . 
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., ., 
- -'· This order is in the public interest . 

ORDER 

IT I THEREFORE ORDERED that the motor , ·ehicle extended service contract 
producer license renewal application of John A. Conlon is hereby REFUSED. 

OORDERED. 
1/I-

WlTNESS MY RAND THJS -;)./, DAY OF ~Nt:. 

- '"'\Jv­
~ OHNM.fi ~ 

DIRECTOR 

8 

, 2014. 

-



~OTICE 

TO: Applicant and any unnamed per ons aggrie ed by this Order: 

You may request a hearing in this matter. You may do so b) filing a complaint with the 
Administrative Hearing Commission of Missouri. P.O. Box 1557. Jefferson Cit). Missouri, 
within 30 days after the mailing of this notice pursuant to Section 621.120. RSMo. Pursuant 
to 1 CSR 15-3.290. unless you send your complaint by registered or certified mail. it will not 
be considered filed until the Administrative Hearing Commission receives it. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

1 hereby certify that on thisrday Of\j(/n.( , 2014. a copy of the foregoing 
Order and otice \\,as served upon the Applicant in this matter b) certified mail at the 
follov,,ing addresses: 

John A Conlon 
I 009 N. 5th Street 
t. Charles. Missouri 63301 

Certified No.7007 3l/l() OOQ/ 185'/ 809tj 

enior Office Support Assistant 
Investigations Section 
Missouri Department of lnsurance. Financial 
InstitU1ions and Professional Registration 
30 I \\'est High treet, Room 530 
Jefferson Cicy. Missouri 6510 l 
Telephone: 573.751.1922 
Facsimile: 573.52::!.3630 
Emai I: angie.grossginsurance.mo.gO\ 
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